

097

5-15

FILED

SD J. WHITE

MAY 4 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

CHARLES G. DeMARCO,

Respondent.

Case No. 78,146

[TFB Nos. 91-30,901 (18A);
91-30,920 (18A);
91-30,937 (18A);
91-31,074 (18A);
91-31,129 (18A);
91-31,198 (18A);
and 91-31,145 (18A)]

ANSWER BRIEF

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
650 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(904) 561-5600
Attorney No. 123390

JOHN T. BERRY
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
650 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(904) 561-5600
Attorney No. 217395

and

LARRY L. CARPENTER
The Florida Bar
880 North Orange Avenue
Suite 200
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 425-5424
Attorney No. 312614

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	7
THE RESPONDENT WAS DULY NOTICED OF THE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST HIM AND WAS GIVEN SUFFICIENT OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PROCEEDINGS.	
<u>ISSUE II</u>	12
THE REFEREE'S DENIAL OF THE RESPONDENT'S REQUEST TO APPEAR TELEPHONICALLY AT THE FINAL HEARING OR FOR A CONTINUANCE WAS WITHIN THE REFEREE'S DISCRETION.	
<u>ISSUE III</u>	15
DISBARMENT IS THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE GIVEN THE RESPONDENT'S FLEEING CRIMINAL CHARGES AND HIS MULTIPLE OFFENSES OF ABANDONING HIS CLIENTS.	
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
APPENDIX	23
INDEX	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bergman</u> , 517 So.2d 11 (Fla. 1987)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bern</u> , 425 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1982)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Friedman</u> , 511 So.2d 986 (Fla. 1987)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Murray</u> , 489 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1986)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. MacPherson</u> , 534 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 1988)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mitchell</u> , 385 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1980)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Ribowski-Cruz</u> , 529 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 1988)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Tato</u> , 435 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1983)	17

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Rules of Discipline</u>	
3-4.3	1, 2
3-7.11	11
3-7.11(b)	5, 9
3-7.11(c)	5, 9
<u>Rules of Professional Conduct</u>	
4-1.3	1
4-1.4(a)	1
4-1.5(a)	1
4-1.16(d)	1
4-3.2	2
4-4.1(a)	2
4-4.4	2
4-8.4(a)	1, 2
4-8.4(b)	2
4-8.4(c)	2, 3
4-8.4(d)	2, 3
<u>Integration Rule</u>	
11.01(2)	10
<u>Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</u>	
4.41(a)	19
4.41(b)	19
4.41(c)	19
